# ETAS ID: TM325168

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: MERGER** 

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** 12/27/2011

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Monterey Gourmet Foods, Inc.		12/27/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pulmuone Wildwood, Inc.	
Street Address:	2315 Moore Avenue	
City:	Fullerton	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92833	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IOWA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2752291	CIBO NATURALS
Registration Number:	2203576	MONTEREY PASTA COMPANY CALIFORNIA'S FINE
Registration Number:	3709938	ABUELA MARIA
Registration Number:	1943602	MONTEREY PASTA COMPANY
Registration Number:	3703397	PASTA DUETS
Registration Number:	3598993	ISABELLA'S KITCHEN
Registration Number:	3351364	EMERALD VALLEY KITCHEN ORGANIC
Registration Number:	3351381	EMERALD VALLEY KITCHEN ORGANIC
Registration Number:	2431420	CASUAL GOURMET

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5152430654

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5152882500

Email: KentHerink@DavisBrownLaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Kent A Herink

Address Line 1: 215 10th Street, Suite 1300 Address Line 2: The Davis Brown Law Firm Des Moines, IOWA 50309 Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005413 FRAME: 0847

900309069

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PULMUONE IP GEN		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kent A. Herink		
SIGNATURE:	/kentaherink/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2014		
Total Attachments: 1			
source=Merger_MGF_to_Pulmuone#page1.tif			

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005413 FRAME: 0848** 

P. 003

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:59 PM 12/28/2011 FILED 02:59 PM 12/28/2011 SRV 111346482 - 2649613 FILE

### STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF

Monterey Gourmet Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with and into Pulmuone Wildwood, Inc., an Iowa corporation

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporations have executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving corporation is Pulmuone Wildwood, Inc., an Iowa corporation, and the name of the corporation being merged into this surviving corporation is Monterey Gournet Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations.

THURD: The name of the surviving corporation is Pulmuone Wildwood, Inc., an Iowa corporation.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation shall be its Certificate of Incorporation.

FIFTH; The merger is to become effective on January 1, 2012.

SIXTH: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at 2315 Moore Avenue, Fullerton, CA 92833, the place of business of the surviving corporation.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of either corporation.

EIGHTH: The surviving corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation of Delaware, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the surviving corporation arising from this merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the rights of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation laws, and irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or proceeding. The Secretary of State of Delaware shall mail any such process to the surviving corporation at 2315 Moore Avenue, Fullerton, CA 92833.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said surviving corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer, the 27th day of December, A.D., 2011.

PULMIENE WALDWOOD, INC

By:

Andrew Mun, Chief Financial Officer

#2116907 v.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005413 FRAME: 0849

RECORDED: 12/04/2014